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introduction
With your new epilator you can remove unwanted hair quickly, easily and 
effectively. It is suitable for removing hair from your legs, underarms and 
bikini line.
The rotating discs catch even the shortest hairs (down to 0.5mm) and 
pull them out by the root. The hairs that grow back are soft and thin. 
Epilating with this new appliance leaves your skin smooth and hair-free for 
several weeks.
This epilator comes with a massage attachment and an efficiency cap. The 
massage attachment helps to minimise the pulling sensation and gives you 
a more pleasant feeling during epilation. The massage attachment pivots 
for optimal contour following and can be easily detached for better 
cleaning. The efficiency cap ensures maximum skin contact for more 
efficient epilation.

general description (Fig. 1)
A Shaving head protection cap
B Shaving head 
C Sensitive area cap
D Massage attachment
E Efficiency cap
F Epilating discs
G Epilating head
H On/off slide

O = off
I = normal speed
II = high speed

I Socket for appliance plug
J Adapter
K Cleaning brush
L Peeling glove

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it 
for future reference.

-
-
-
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Danger
Keep the appliance and the adapter dry.
Do not use the appliance near or over a washbasin or bath filled with 
water.
Do not use the appliance in the bath or in the shower.
If you use the appliance in the bathroom, do not use an extension 
cord.

Warning
Check if the mains voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to 
the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.
Only use the appliance in combination with the adapter supplied.
Do not use the appliance if the adapter or the appliance itself is 
damaged.
If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the 
original type in order to avoid a hazard.
The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to 
replace it with another plug, as this causes a hazardous situation.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.

Caution
Only epilate the underarms and bikini line with the sensitive area cap 
attached. 
To prevent damage and injuries, keep the running appliance away 
from scalp hair, eyebrows, eyelashes, clothes, threads, cords, brushes 
etc.
Do not use the appliance on irritated skin or skin with varicose veins, 
rashes, spots, moles (with hairs) or wounds without consulting your 
doctor first. People with a reduced immune response or people who 
suffer from diabetes mellitus, haemophilia or immunodeficiency 
should also consult their doctor first.

-
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Your skin may become a little red and irritated the first few times you 
use the epilator. This phenomenon is absolutely normal and quickly 
disappears. As you use the appliance more often, your skin gets used 
to epilation, skin irritation decreases and regrowth becomes thinner 
and softer. If the irritation has not disappeared within three days, we 
advise you to consult a doctor.
Always check the shaving head before you use the appliance. Do not 
use the shaving head if the foil or the trimmers are damaged, as this 
may cause injury.
Do not use the peeling glove immediately before or after epilation.

general
Regular massages with the peeling glove may help to prevent 
ingrowing hairs.
Regular cleaning and proper maintenance ensure optimal results and 
a long life for the appliance.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding 
electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the 
instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on 
scientific evidence available today.

Using the appliance
Do not use the appliance near or over a washbasin or bath filled with 
water (Fig. 2).
Do not use the appliance in the bath or in the shower (Fig. 3).
If you use the appliance in the bathroom, do not use an extension 
cord (Fig. 4).

general information about epilation
When you use the appliance for the first time, we advise you to try it 
out on an area with only light hair growth. This helps you get 
accustomed to the epilation process. 
Make sure your skin is clean, entirely dry and free from grease. Do 
not use any cream before you start to epilate.

-
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Epilation is easier just after a bath or shower. Make sure your skin is 
completely dry when you start to epilate.
We advise you to epilate before you go to bed at night, as this allows 
any skin irritation that may develop to diminish overnight.
For optimal epilation results, the hairs should not be longer than 
10mm. Use one of the following methods if the hairs are longer than 
10mm:

1 Shorten the hairs to a maximum length of 10mm with a trimmer. 
Afterwards you can immediately start with epilation.

2 Shave the hairs completely. Then you can start to epilate after a few 
days (minimum hair length 0.5mm necessary).
As the hairs are removed by the root, epilation may cause some skin 
discomfort the first few times you use the epilator. This 
effect gradually diminishes when you use the appliance more often. 
Regrowth tends to be softer both in appearance and to the touch.

Connecting the appliance
 1  Insert the appliance plug into the appliance (Fig. 5).
 �  Insert the adapter into the wall socket.

Epilating the legs
If you are new to epilation, we advise you to start epilating with the 
pivoting massage attachment. This attachment relaxes the skin and eases 
the sensation of epilation.
If you are used to epilation, use the efficiency cap. The efficiency cap 
ensures maximum skin contact and allows you to epilate your legs more 
quickly and efficiently.

Only use the efficiency cap on your legs.

 1  Put the desired attachment on the epilating head (Fig. 6).
 �  Select the desired speed to switch on the appliance. 

Select speed I for areas with little hair growth, for hard-to-reach areas 
and for areas where bones are located directly beneath the skin, such 
as knees and ankles.
Select speed II for larger areas with stronger hair growth.

-

-
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 3  Stretch the skin with your free hand to make the hairs stand 
upright. 

 4  Place the epilator perpendicularly onto the skin with the on/off 
slide pointing in the direction in which you are going to move the 
appliance (Fig. 7).

 5  Move the appliance slowly over the skin, against the direction of 
hair growth. 

Press the appliance lightly onto the skin. 

Epilating the underarms and bikini line
Your epilator comes with a sensitive area cap that reduces the number of 
active epilating discs. This makes the appliance ideal for epilating the more 
delicate areas of the body, such as the underarms and bikini line.

Note: You get the best results when the hairs are not too long (max.1cm).
 1  Put the massage attachment on the epilating head.  (Fig. 8)
 �  Hook the curved strip of the sensitive area cap behind the ridge 

just in front of the massage beads (1). Then press the front of the 
cap downwards (�) (‘click’) (Fig. 9).

 3  Switch on the appliance. 
We advise you to select speed II.

 4  Stretch the skin with your free hand.
 5  Place the appliance perpendicularly onto your skin, with the on/off 

slide pointing in the direction in which you are going to move the 
appliance (Fig. 7).

 6  Move the appliance slowly over the skin, against the direction of 
the hair growth.
Epilate your bikini line as shown in the figure (Fig. 10).
Epilate your underarms as shown in the figure (Fig. 11).

-
-
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shaving the underarms and bikini line
You can use the shaving head to shave the delicate parts of your body, 
such as the underarms and bikini line areas. With the shaving head, you 
obtain a smooth result in a comfortable and gentle way.

 1  Push the epilating head in the direction of the arrow (1) and 
remove it from the appliance (�) (Fig. 1�).

 �  Place the shaving head on the appliance (1) and push it in the 
direction of the arrow (�) until is snaps home (Fig. 13).

 3  Switch on the appliance.
We advise you to select speed I.

 4  Stretch the skin with your free hand.
 5  Place the appliance perpendicularly onto your skin, with the on/off 

slide pointing in the direction in which you are going to move the 
appliance (Fig. 14).

 6  Move the appliance slowly over the skin against the direction of the 
hair growth while pressing it lightly.
Shave your bikini line as shown in the figure (Fig. 15).
Shave your underarms as shown in the figure (Fig. 16).

Using the peeling glove
Use the peeling glove in the shower. Regular massages with the peeling 
glove may help to prevent ingrown hairs. 

Do not use the peeling glove immediately before or after epilation.

Cleaning and maintenance 
Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids 
such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance. 

Never rinse the appliance or the adapter under the tap (Fig. 17).
Keep the appliance and the adapter dry (Fig. 18).

-
-

-
-
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Cleaning the attachments
 1  Switch off the appliance.
 �  Remove the adapter from the wall socket (1) and pull the appliance 

plug out of the appliance (�) (Fig. 19).
 3  Remove the attachment (efficiency cap or massage attachment) 

from the epilating head (Fig. �0).
 4  Remove loose hairs with the cleaning brush.
 5  Rinse the attachment under the tap while turning it.
 6  Dry the attachment before you use or store it.

Cleaning the epilating head
 1  Switch off the appliance.
 �  Remove the adapter from the wall socket (1) and pull the appliance 

plug out of the appliance (�) (Fig. 19).
 3  Push the epilating head in the direction of the arrow (1) and 

remove it from the appliance (�) (Fig. 1�).
 4  Remove loose hairs with the cleaning brush (Fig. �1).
 5  Rinse the epilating head under the tap for 5-10 seconds while 

turning it (Fig. ��).
 6  Shake the epilating head firmly and dry it thoroughly with a tea 

towel (Fig. �3).
Note: Make sure the epilating head is completely dry before you place it 
back onto the appliance. 

Cleaning the shaving head 
 1  Switch off the appliance.
 �  Remove the adapter from the wall socket (1) and pull the appliance 

plug out of the appliance (�) (Fig. 19).
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 3  Push the shaving head in the direction of the arrow (1) and remove 
it from the appliance (�).  (Fig. �4)

 4  Remove the shaving foil from the shaving head (Fig. �5).
 5  Clean the shaving foil, the cutter block and the hair chamber with 

the cleaning brush.
Do not exert any pressure on the shaving foil to avoid damage.
 6  You can also rinse the shaving head and its parts under the 

running tap.
 7  Put the protection cap on the shaving head after use.
 8  Rub a drop of sewing machine oil onto the shaving foil twice a year.

replacement
If you use the appliance two or more times a week, we advise you to 
replace the shaving foil and the cutter block every 1 to 2 years.
A worn or damaged shaving foil may only be replaced with an original 
Philips shaving foil (type no. HP6116).
A worn or damaged cutter block may only be replaced with an original 
Philips cutter block (type no. HP2911).

Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste 
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for 
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the 
environment (Fig. 26).

guarantee & service
If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips 
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care 
Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide 
guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country, 
go to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service Department of 
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

-
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Troubleshooting
If the appliance does not work or does not work properly, first check the 
list below. If the problem is not mentioned in this list, the appliance 
probably has a defect. In that case we advise you to take the appliance to 
your dealer or to an authorised Philips service centre.

Problem Cause Solution

Poor 
epilating 
results.

You move the 
epilator in the 
wrong direction.

Move the appliance against the 
direction of hair growth, with the on/
off slide pointing in the direction in 
which you move the appliance.

You place the 
epilating 
head on the 
skin at the 
wrong angle.

Make sure that you place the 
appliance perpendicularly onto the 
skin (see chapter ‘Using the 
appliance’).

You used a 
(depilatory) 
cream prior to 
epilation.

Make sure your skin is clean, entirely 
dry and free from grease. Do not use 
any cream before you start epilating.

Make sure that the hairs to be 
removed have a length of at least 
3mm to guarantee proper hair 
removal.

The 
sensitive area 
cap is on the 
epilating head 
when you 
epilate your 
legs.

Do not use the sensitive area cap 
when you epilate your legs, as the cap 
reduces the number of active epilating 
discs. NB: Never use the epilator 
without the precision cap when you 
epilate your underarms or bikini line.

EnglisH1�



Problem Cause Solution

The 
appliance 
does not 
work.

The socket to 
which the 
appliance is 
connected is 
not live.

Make sure the socket is live. If you 
have connected the epilator to the 
socket in a bathroom cabinet, you 
may need to switch on the bathroom 
light to activate the socket.
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introduction
Ce nouvel épilateur permet une épilation rapide, facile et efficace. Il est 
particulièrement adapté à l’épilation des jambes, des aisselles et du maillot.
Les disques rotatifs attrapent même les poils les plus courts (jusqu’à un 
demi-millimètre) et les enlèvent à la racine. Le poil repousse doux et fin, 
et votre peau reste douce et épilée pendant plusieurs semaines.
L’épilateur est équipé d’une tête de massage et d’un adaptateur efficace. 
La tête de massage réduit l’inconfort de l’épilation. Elle pivote pour suivre 
les contours de la peau et est amovible pour faciliter le nettoyage. 
L’adaptateur efficace assure un contact optimal avec la peau pour plus 
d’efficacité.

Description générale (fig. 1)
A Capot de protection de la tête de rasage
B Tête de rasage 
C Adaptateur spécial zones sensibles
D Tête de massage
E Adaptateur efficace
F Disques rotatifs
G Tête d’épilation
H Bouton coulissant marche/arrêt

O = arrêt
I = vitesse normale
II = vitesse rapide

I Prise pour la fiche de l’appareil
J Adaptateur
K Brosse de nettoyage
L Gant exfoliant

important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser l’appareil et 
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
Évitez de mouiller l’appareil et l’adaptateur.

-
-
-

-
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N’utilisez jamais l’appareil près d’une baignoire ou d’un lavabo rempli 
d’eau.
N’utilisez jamais l’appareil dans le bain ni sous la douche.
Si vous utilisez l’appareil dans la salle de bain, évitez d’y brancher une 
rallonge.

avertissement
Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension secteur indiquée 
sur la plaque correspond à la tension secteur locale.
Utilisez l’appareil uniquement avec l’adaptateur fourni.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque celui-ci ou l’adaptateur est 
endommagé.
Si l’adaptateur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours par un 
adaptateur de même type pour éviter tout accident.
L’adaptateur contient un transformateur. N’essayez pas de remplacer 
la fiche de l’adaptateur pour éviter tout accident.
Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes 
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que celles-ci ne soient 
sous surveillance ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions quant à 
l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité.
Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l’appareil.

attention
Utilisez l’adaptateur spécial zones sensibles pour épiler les aisselles et 
le maillot. 
Pour prévenir tout dommage ou blessure, évitez de faire fonctionner 
l’appareil près de vos cheveux, de vos sourcils et cils, ainsi qu’à 
proximité de vêtements, fils, câbles, brosses, etc.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil sans avoir consulté votre médecin si votre 
peau est irritée ou si vous souffrez de varices, rougeurs, taches de vin 
(avec pilosité) ou blessures. Les mêmes recommandations 
s’appliquent aux personnes ayant une immunité réduite ou souffrant 
de diabète, d’hémophilie ou d’immunodéficience.

-

-
-

-
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Lors des premières utilisations, il est possible que la peau rougisse ou 
s’irrite légèrement. Il s’agit d’une réaction normale qui disparaîtra 
rapidement. La gêne ressentie au début diminuera progressivement à 
chaque utilisation. Au fur et à mesure, votre peau s’habituera et la 
repousse sera plus fine. Cependant, si l’irritation persiste au-delà de 
trois jours, consultez votre médecin.
Vérifiez toujours la tête de rasage avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Afin 
d’éviter tout accident, n’utilisez pas la tête de rasage si la grille ou les 
tondeuses sont endommagées.
N’utilisez pas le gant exfoliant immédiatement avant ou après 
l’épilation.

général
Un massage régulier de la peau avec le gant exfoliant atténue le 
risque de repousse de poils incarnés.
Le nettoyage régulier et l’entretien correct de votre épilateur assurent 
des résultats optimaux et garantissent une longue durée de 
fonctionnement.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux 
champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité 
établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il est 
manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode 
d’emploi.

Utilisation de l’appareil
N’utilisez jamais l’appareil près d’une baignoire ou d’un lavabo rempli 
d’eau (fig. 2).
N’utilisez jamais l’appareil dans le bain ni sous la douche (fig. 3).
Si vous utilisez l’appareil dans la salle de bain, évitez d’y brancher une 
rallonge (fig. 4).

informations générales relatives à l’épilation
Lors de votre première utilisation, nous vous conseillons d’essayer 
l’épilateur sur une zone comportant peu de poils pour vous 
familiariser avec l’appareil. 

-

-

-

-
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Assurez-vous que votre peau est propre, complètement sèche et non 
grasse. N’appliquez aucune crème avant l’épilation.
Les poils sont plus faciles à enlever après un bain ou une douche. 
Cependant, veillez à ce que votre peau soit complètement sèche 
avant de commencer l’épilation.
Il est conseillé de s’épiler le soir, afin de laisser les éventuelles 
irritations disparaître pendant la nuit.
Pour un résultat optimal, les poils ne doivent pas dépasser 10 mm. 
Recourez à l’une des méthodes suivantes si les poils dépassent 
10 mm :

1 Tondez les poils jusqu’à une longueur maximale de 10 mm à l’aide 
d’une tondeuse. Vous pouvez ensuite procéder directement à 
l’épilation.

2 Rasez les poils complètement. Dans ce cas, vous pouvez commencer 
l’épilation après quelques jours (la longueur des poils doit être d’au 
moins 0,5 mm).
Les poils sont retirés à la racine, l’épilation peut donc provoquer une 
légère irritation lors des premières utilisations. Ce phénomène 
disparaît progressivement au fil de votre utilisation de l’appareil. Au 
fur et à mesure, les poils repousseront de plus en plus doux et fin.

Branchement de l’appareil
 1  Insérez la fiche dans l’appareil (fig. 5).
 �  Branchez l’adaptateur sur la prise secteur.

Épilation des jambes
Si vous découvrez l’épilation, nous vous conseillons de commencer par 
utiliser la tête de massage pivotante. Celle-ci détend la peau et minimise 
l’inconfort de l’épilation.
Si vous êtes habituée, utilisez l’adaptateur efficace. Celui-ci assure un 
contact optimal avec la peau pour une épilation des jambes beaucoup 
plus rapide et efficace.

Utilisez l’adaptateur efficace uniquement sur les jambes.

 1  Fixez l’accessoire souhaité sur la tête d’épilation (fig. 6).

-

-

-

-

-
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 �  Mettez l’appareil en marche en sélectionnant la vitesse de votre 
choix. 
Sélectionnez la vitesse I pour les zones où les poils sont épars, les 
zones difficiles à atteindre et les zones osseuses (genoux et chevilles 
par exemple).
Sélectionnez la vitesse II pour les zones plus étendues, avec des poils 
plus épais.

 3  Avec votre main libre, tendez la peau pour redresser les poils. 
 4  Placez l’épilateur perpendiculairement à la peau, le bouton 

coulissant marche/arrêt orienté dans la direction où vous allez 
passer l’appareil (fig. 7).

 5  Passez l’appareil lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la 
pousse des poils. 

Exercez une légère pression sur la peau. 

Épilation des aisselles et du maillot
L’épilateur est fourni avec un adaptateur spécial zones sensibles qui 
permet de réduire le nombre de disques rotatifs actifs. Il convient ainsi 
parfaitement à l’épilation des zones plus sensibles du corps, comme les 
aisselles et le maillot.

Remarque : Pour une épilation optimale, les poils ne doivent pas être trop 
longs (1 cm maximum).
 1  Fixez la tête de massage sur la tête d’épilation.  (fig. 8)
 �  Accrochez la bande incurvée de l’adaptateur spécial zones sensibles 

derrière la clavette, située juste devant les têtes de massage (1). 
Appuyez ensuite vers le bas sur la partie avant de l’adaptateur 
(2) (vous entendez un clic) (fig. 9).

 3  Allumez l’appareil. 
Nous vous conseillons de sélectionner la vitesse II.

 4  Tendez la peau avec votre main libre.

-

-
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 5  Placez l’épilateur perpendiculairement à la peau, le bouton 
coulissant marche/arrêt orienté dans la direction où vous allez 
passer l’appareil (fig. 7).

 6  Passez l’appareil lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la 
pousse des poils.
Épilez le maillot comme indiqué sur la figure (fig. 10).
Épilez les aisselles comme indiqué sur la figure (fig. 11).

rasage des aisselles et du maillot
Vous pouvez utiliser la tête de rasage pour les zones sensibles comme les 
aisselles et le maillot. La tête de rasage, confortable et efficace, garantit 
d’excellents résultats.

 1  Poussez la tête d’épilation dans le sens de la flèche (1), puis retirez-
la de l’appareil (2) (fig. 12).

 �  Placez la tête de rasage sur l’appareil (1) et poussez-la dans le sens 
de la flèche (2) jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche (fig. 13).

 3  Allumez l’appareil.
Nous vous conseillons de sélectionner la vitesse I.

 4  Tendez la peau avec votre main libre.
 5  Placez l’épilateur perpendiculairement à la peau, le bouton 

coulissant marche/arrêt orienté dans la direction où vous allez 
passer l’appareil (fig. 14).

 6  Déplacez l’appareil lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la 
pousse des poils tout en exerçant une faible pression.
Rasez le maillot comme indiqué sur la figure (fig. 15).
Rasez les aisselles comme indiqué sur la figure (fig. 16).

Utilisation du gant exfoliant
Utilisez le gant exfoliant sous la douche. Un massage régulier de la peau 
avec le gant exfoliant atténue le risque de repousse de poils incarnés. 

N’utilisez pas le gant exfoliant immédiatement avant ou après 
l’épilation.

-
-

-
-
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nettoyage et entretien 
N’utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de 
détergents agressifs tels que de l’essence ou de l’acétone pour nettoyer 
l’appareil. 

Ne rincez jamais l’appareil ni l’adaptateur sous le robinet (fig. 17).
Évitez de mouiller l’appareil et l’adaptateur (fig. 18).

nettoyage des accessoires
 1  Éteignez l’appareil.
 �  Débranchez l’adaptateur de la prise secteur (1), puis retirez la 

petite fiche de l’appareil (2) (fig. 19).
 3  Retirez l’accessoire (adaptateur efficace ou tête de massage) de la 

tête d’épilation (fig. 20).
 4  Retirez les poils à l’aide de la brosse de nettoyage.
 5  Rincez l’accessoire sous l’eau du robinet en le faisant tourner.
 6  Séchez l’accessoire avant de l’utiliser ou de le ranger.

nettoyage de la tête d’épilation
 1  Éteignez l’appareil.
 �  Débranchez l’adaptateur de la prise secteur (1), puis retirez la 

petite fiche de l’appareil (2) (fig. 19).
 3  Poussez la tête d’épilation dans le sens de la flèche (1), puis retirez-

la de l’appareil (2) (fig. 12).
 4  Retirez les poils à l’aide de la brosse de nettoyage (fig. 21).
 5  Rincez la tête d’épilation sous le robinet pendant 5 à 

10 secondes (fig. 22).
 6  Secouez la tête d’épilation, puis séchez-la avec une 

serviette (fig. 23).
Remarque : Assurez-vous que la tête d’épilation est parfaitement sèche avant 
de la replacer sur l’appareil. 

-
-
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nettoyage de la tête de rasage 
 1  Éteignez l’appareil.
 �  Débranchez l’adaptateur de la prise secteur (1), puis retirez la 

petite fiche de l’appareil (2) (fig. 19).
 3  Poussez la tête de rasage dans le sens de la flèche (1), puis retirez-

la de l’appareil (2).  (fig. 24)
 4  Retirez la grille de la tête de rasage (fig. 25).
 5  Nettoyez la grille de rasage, le bloc tondeuse et le compartiment à 

poils à l’aide de la brosse de nettoyage.
N’exercez aucune pression sur la grille de rasage afin d’éviter toute 
détérioration.
 6  Vous pouvez également rincer la tête de rasage et ses composants 

sous l’eau du robinet.
 7  Placez le capot de protection sur la tête de rasage après utilisation.
 8  Appliquez une goutte d’huile pour machine à coudre sur la grille de 

rasage deux fois par an.

remplacement
Si vous utilisez l’appareil deux fois par semaine ou plus, nous vous 
conseillons de remplacer la grille et le bloc tondeuse chaque année ou 
tous les deux ans.
Si la grille de rasage est usagée ou endommagée, elle ne peut être 
remplacée que par une grille Philips d’origine (type HP6116).
Si le bloc tondeuse est usagé ou endommagé, il ne peut être remplacé 
que par un bloc tondeuse Philips d’origine (type HP2911). 

Environnement
Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil avec les ordures 
ménagères, mais déposez-le à un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il 
pourra être recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de 
l’environnement (fig. 26).

-
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garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous 
rencontrez un problème, visitez le site Web de Philips à l’adresse  
www.philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de 
votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le 
dépliant de garantie internationale). S’il n’existe pas de Service 
Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous auprès de votre 
revendeur Philips local ou contactez le « Service Department of 
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV ».

Dépannage
Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas (correctement), consultez d’abord la liste 
ci-dessous. Si le problème rencontré ne figure pas dans la liste, l’appareil 
est probablement défectueux. Dans ce cas, contactez votre revendeur ou 
un Centre Service Agréé Philips.

Problème Cause Solution

Résultats 
d’épilation 
peu 
satisfaisants.

Vous déplacez 
l’épilateur dans la 
mauvaise 
direction.

Déplacez l’appareil dans le sens 
inverse de la pousse des poils. 
Assurez-vous que le bouton 
coulissant marche/arrêt est orienté 
dans le sens de déplacement de 
l’appareil.

L’angle entre la 
tête d’épilation 
et la peau était 
incorrect.

Placez l’épilateur 
perpendiculairement à la peau (voir 
le chapitre « Utilisation de 
l’appareil »).

Vous avez utilisé 
une crème 
(dépilatoire) 
avant l’épilation.

Assurez-vous que votre peau est 
propre, complètement sèche et non 
grasse. N’appliquez aucune crème 
avant l’épilation.
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Problème Cause Solution

La longueur des poils doit être d’au 
moins 3 mm pour garantir une 
épilation efficace.

L’adaptateur 
spécial zones 
sensibles est 
placé sur la tête 
d’épilation 
pendant que 
vous épilez vos 
jambes.

L’adaptateur spécial zones sensibles 
n’est pas destiné à l’épilation des 
jambes, car il réduit le nombre de 
disques rotatifs actifs. Remarque : 
n’oubliez jamais d’utiliser l’adaptateur 
spécial zones sensibles lors de 
l’épilation des aisselles ou du maillot.

L’appareil ne 
fonctionne 
pas.

La prise sur 
laquelle l’appareil 
est branché n’est 
pas alimentée.

Assurez-vous que la prise est bien 
alimentée. Si vous utilisez la prise de 
la salle de bain, il peut être 
nécessaire d’allumer la lumière pour 
l’activer.
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제품 소개

새롭게 선보인 제모기는 체모를 한결 빠르고 효과적이며 손쉽게 
제거합니다. 특히 다리, 겨드랑이 및 비키니 라인의 체모를 제거
하는 데 매우 적합합니다.
회전식 디스크가 가장 짧은 체모(0.5mm 이하)도 모근부터 제거
합니다. 새로 자라나는 체모는 부드럽고 가늡니다. 이 새로운 제
품으로 제모하면 수 주 동안 피부가 부드럽고 매끄럽게 유지됩니
다.
제모기에는 마사지 액세서리와 효과 캡이 함께 제공됩니다. 마사
지 액세서리를 사용하면 제모하는 동안 당기는 느낌을 최소화하
고 보다 편안함을 느낄 수 있습니다. 마사지 액세서리는 회전을 
통해 최적의 입체 방식으로 제모하며 쉽게 분리되어 청소도 간편
합니다. 효과 캡을 사용하면 제모기가 피부에 최대한 밀착되어 보
다 효과적으로 제모할 수 있습니다.

각 부의 명칭 (그림 1)

A 쉐이빙 헤드 보호 캡
B 쉐이빙 헤드 
C 민감한 부위용 캡
D 마사지 액세서리
E 효과 캡
F 제모 디스크
G 제모 헤드
H 전원 스위치

O = 꺼짐
I = 일반 속도
II = 고속

I 제품 플러그 콘센트
J 어댑터
K 청소용 브러시
L 필링 장갑

중요사항

본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 사용 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중
에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.

-
-
-

한국어�4



위험
제품과 어댑터에 물이 묻지 않도록 주의하십시오.
본 제품을 물이 채워진 세면대나 욕조 위나 근처에서 사용하
지 마십시오.
본 제품을 목욕이나 샤워 중에 사용하지 마십시오.
욕실에서 사용할 경우 연장선을 사용하지 마십시오.

경고
제품에 전원을 연결하기 전에 제품에 표시된 전압과 사용 지
역의 전압이 일치하는지 확인하십시오.
함께 제공된 어댑터만 사용하십시오.
어댑터나 제품이 손상되면 사용하지 마십시오.
어댑터에 손상 부위가 있으면, 위험할 수 있으므로 반드시 정
품으로 교체하여 사용하십시오.
어댑터에는 변압기가 내장되어 있습니다. 위험할 수 있으므
로, 어댑터를 잘라내고 다른 플러그로 교체하지 마십시오.
신체적인 감각 및 정신적인 능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 
풍부하지 않은 사용자(어린이 포함)는 혼자 제품을 사용하지 
말고 제품 사용과 관련하여 안전에 책임 질 수 있도록 지시사
항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 받으십시오.
어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 못하도록 지도해 주십시오.

주의
겨드랑이 및 비키니 라인은 반드시 민감한 부위용 캡을 사용
하여 제모하십시오. 
제품이 손상되거나 다칠 수 있으므로, 제품을 사용하면서 모
발, 눈썹, 속눈썹, 옷, 실, 전깃줄, 빗 등에 닿지 않도록 주의하
십시오.
민감성 피부나 정맥류, 발진, 뾰루지가 있는 피부, 털이 있는 
점, 사마귀나 상처 부위 등에 제품을 사용하려면 먼저 의사와 
상담하십시오. 면역 반응이 저하되거나 당뇨병, 혈우병, 면역 
결핍증을 앓고 있는 경우 의사와 상담 후 사용하십시오.
처음 몇 차례는 피부가 조금 빨개지거나 자극을 느낄 수 있습
니다. 하지만 흔히 나타나는 현상이며 곧 사라집니다. 제모기 
사용 횟수가 늘어나면서 익숙해지면, 피부 자극은 줄어들고 
전보다 가늘고 부드러운 체모가 새로 자라납니다. 3일이 지나
도 피부 자극이 사라지지 않으면 의사와 상담하십시오.

-
-

-
-

-

-
-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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항상, 본 제품을 이용하기 전에 쉐이빙 헤드를 확인하십시오. 
포일과 트리머가 고장난 경우, 상처를 입을 수 있으므로 사용
하지 마십시오.
제모 직전이나 직후에는 필링 장갑을 사용하지 마십시오.

일반
필링 장갑으로 규칙적으로 마사지를 해주면 체모가 피부에 파
고 들어 자라지 않습니다.
제품의 성능을 최상으로 유지하고 오래 사용하려면 정기적인 
세척과 적절한 유지관리가 필요합니다.

EMF(전자기장)
이 필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준을 준수합
니다. 이 사용 설명서의 지침에 따라 적절하게 취급할 경우 이 제
품은 안전하게 사용할 수 있으며 이는 현재까지의 과학적 증거에 
근거하고 있습니다.

제품 사용

본 제품을 물이 채워진 세면대나 욕조 위나 근처에서 사용하
지 마십시오 (그림 2).
본 제품을 목욕이나 샤워 중에 사용하지 마십시오 (그림 3).
욕실에서 사용할 경우 연장선을 사용하지 마십시오 (그림 4).

제모 방법

제모기를 처음 사용하는 경우에는 익숙해질 때까지 체모가 가
는 부위부터 사용해보십시오. 
피부가 깨끗하고 물기나 유분이 없어야 합니다. 크림을 바르
지 말고 체모를 제거하십시오.
목욕이나 샤워 직후에 하면 제모가 한결 쉬워집니다. 전신이 
마른 상태에서 제모를 시작하십시오.
피부 자극이 밤새 사라지도록 취침 전에 제모하는 것이 좋습
니다.
최상의 제모 효과를 얻으려면 체모가 10mm를 넘지 않아야 
합니다. 10mm보다 긴 체모의 경우, 다음 방법 중 하나를 사
용하십시오.

1 트리머로 체모를 최대 10mm 길이까지 자르십시오. 나중에 
즉시 제모를 시작할 수 있습니다.

-

-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-
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2 체모를 완전히 면도하십시오. 이 경우 며칠 후에 제모를 시작
할 수 있습니다(최소 체모 길이가 0.5mm는 되어야 함).
제모를 모근부터 제거하므로 제모기를 사용하는 처음 몇 차례
는 피부 통증이 있을 수 있습니다. 이러한 느낌은 제품을 자주 
사용하면 점차 없어질 것입니다. 다시 자라나는 체모는 더욱 
부드럽고 가늡니다.

제품 연결

 1  제품 플러그를 제품에 꽂으십시오 (그림 5).

 2  충전기를 벽면 콘센트에 연결하십시오.

다리 제모

제모를 처음 하는 경우 회전식 마사지 액세서리를 사용하는 것이 
좋습니다. 마사지 액세서리를 사용하면 피부의 긴장을 완화하고 
제모로 인한 자극을 줄여 줍니다.
제모에 익숙한 경우 효과 캡을 사용하십시오. 효과 캡을 사용하면 
제모기가 피부에 최대한 밀착되어 다리 부위를 보다 빠르고 효과
적으로 제모할 수 있습니다.

효과 캡을 다리에만 사용하십시오.

 1  제모 헤드에 원하는 액세서리를 끼우십시오 (그림 6).

 2  원하는 속도를 선택하고 전원을 켜십시오. 
체모가 거의 없는 부위나 닿기 어려운 부위, 무릎과 발목 등 
피부 바로 아래에 뼈가 있는 부위를 제모하려면 I을 선택하십
시오.
체모가 많이 난 넓은 부위를 제모하려면 II를 선택하십시오.

 3  면도기를 들지 않은 손으로 피부를 팽팽하게 만들어 체모가 
위를 향하도록 만듭니다. 

 4  제모기를 피부와 수직이 되게 세우고 전원 스위치가 제품을 
움직이려는 방향으로 향하도록 하십시오 (그림 7).

 5  피부 위에서 제품을 체모가 자라는 반대 방향으로 천천히 움
직이십시오. 

제품을 피부에 대고 살짝 누르면서 움직이십시오. 

-

-

-
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겨드랑이 및 비키니 라인 제모

제모기는 작동하는 제모 디스크의 수를 줄여주는 민감 부위용 캡
이 함께 제공됩니다. 이는 겨드랑이나 비키니 라인과 같이 몸의 
섬세한 부위를 제모하는 데 적합합니다.

참고: 체모가 너무 길지 않아야 최상의 효과를 얻을 수 있습니다
(최대 1cm).

 1  제모 헤드에 마사지 액세서리를 끼우십시오.  (그림 8)

 2  (1)마사지 볼 바로 앞 부분에 민감 부위용 캡 뒤쪽의 걸이를 
끼운 후, (2)캡의 앞부분을 누릅니다(‘딸깍’ 소리가 남) (그
림 9).

 3  제품의 전원을 켜십시오. 
속도는 II로 맞춰 놓고 사용하는 것이 좋습니다.

 4  면도기를 들지 않은 손으로 피부를 팽팽하게 당기십시오.

 5  제품을 피부와 수직이 되게 세우고 전원 스위치가 제품을 움
직이려는 방향으로 향하게 하십시오 (그림 7).

 6  제품을 피부 위에서 체모가 자라는 반대 방향으로 천천히 움
직이십시오.
그림과 같이 비키니 라인을 제모하십시오 (그림 10).
그림과 같이 겨드랑이를 제모하십시오 (그림 11).

겨드랑이 및 비키니 라인 면도

겨드랑이나 비키니 라인과 같이 몸의 섬세한 부위의 체모는 쉐이
빙 헤드로 제거할 수 있습니다. 쉐이빙 헤드를 사용하면 편안하고 
부드럽게 매끈한 피부로 가꿀 수 있습니다.

 1  제모 헤드를 화살표 방향으로 눌러(1) 제품에서 분리합니다
(2) (그림 12).

 2  쉐이빙 헤드를 제품 위에 놓고(1) 화살표 방향으로 밀어(2) 
홈에 맞추십시오 (그림 13).

 3  제품의 전원을 켜십시오.
속도는 I로 맞춰 놓고 사용하는 것이 좋습니다.

-
-
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 4  면도기를 들지 않은 손으로 피부를 팽팽하게 당기십시오.

 5  제품을 피부와 수직이 되게 세우고 전원 스위치가 제품을 움
직이려는 방향으로 향하게 하십시오 (그림 14).

 6  제품을 피부에 대고 살짝 누르면서 체모가 난 반대 방향으로 
천천히 움직이십시오.
그림과 같이 비키니 라인을 면도하십시오 (그림 15).
그림과 같이 겨드랑이를 면도하십시오 (그림 16).

필링 장갑 사용

필링 장갑은 샤워 중에 사용하십시오. 필링 장갑으로 규칙적으로 
마사지를 해주면 체모가 피부에 파고 들어 자라지 않습니다. 

제모 직전이나 직후에는 필링 장갑을 사용하지 마십시오.

청소 및 유지관리 

제품을 세척할 때 수세미, 연마성 세제나 휘발유, 아세톤과 같은 

강력 세제를 사용하지 마십시오. 

절대 제품을 물로 헹구거나 수돗물로 세척하지 마십시오 (그
림 17).
제품과 어댑터에 물이 묻지 않도록 주의하십시오 (그림 18).

제품 청소

 1  제품 전원을 끄십시오.

 2  벽면 콘센트에서 어댑터를 뽑고(1) 제품 플러그를 뽑으십시
오(2) (그림 19).

 3  액세서리(효과 캡 또는 마사지 액세서리)를 제모 헤드에서 분
리하십시오 (그림 20).

 4  청소용 브러시로 느슨한 체모들을 제거하십시오.

 5  액세서리를 흐르는 수돗물에서 헹구십시오.

 6  다시 사용하거나 보관하기 전에 액세서리의 물기를 말리십시
오.

-
-

-

-
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제모 헤드 청소

 1  제품 전원을 끄십시오.

 2  벽면 콘센트에서 어댑터를 뽑고(1) 제품 플러그를 뽑으십시
오(2) (그림 19).

 3  제모 헤드를 화살표 방향으로 눌러(1) 제품에서 분리합니다
(2) (그림 12).

 4  청소용 브러시로 느슨한 체모들을 제거하십시오 (그림 21).

 5  제모 헤드를 흐르는 수돗물에서 5-10초간 헹구십시오 (그
림 22).

 6  제모 헤드의 물을 턴 후 수건으로 닦으십시오 (그림 23).

참고: 제품에 다시 끼우기 전에 제모 헤드가 완전히 말라 있어야 
합니다. 

쉐이빙 헤드 청소 

 1  제품 전원을 끄십시오.

 2  벽면 콘센트에서 어댑터를 뽑고(1) 제품 플러그를 뽑으십시
오(2) (그림 19).

 3  쉐이빙 헤드를 화살표 방향으로 눌러(1) 제품에서 분리합니
다(2).  (그림 24)

 4  쉐이빙 헤드에서 쉐이빙 포일을 분리하십시오 (그림 25).

 5  쉐이빙 포일, 커터 블록 및 수염받이를 청소용 브러시로 세척
하십시오.

손상 방지를 위해 쉐이빙 포일에는 무리한 힘을 가하지 마십시오.

 6  또한 쉐이빙 헤드 및 부품을 흐르는 수돗물로 헹굴 수 있습니
다.

 7  사용 후 보호 캡을 쉐이빙 헤드에 끼우십시오.

 8  쉐이빙 포일에 1년에 2회 재봉틀용 기름을 한 방울씩 치십시
오.
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교체

제품을 일주일에 2회 이상 사용할 경우에는 쉐이빙 포일과 커터 
블록을 1~2년에 한 번 교체하는 것이 좋습니다.
마모되거나 손상된 쉐이빙 포일은 필립스 정품 쉐이빙 포일(모델
명 HP6116)로만 교체될 수 있습니다.
마모되거나 손상된 커터 블록은 필립스 정품 커터 블록(모델명 
HP2911)으로만 교체될 수 있습니다. 

환경

수명이 다 된 제품은 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마시
고 지정된 재활용 수거 장소에 버리십시오. 이런 방법으로 환
경 보호에 동참하실 수 있습니다 (그림 26).

품질 보증 및 서비스

보다 자세한 정보가 필요하시거나, 사용상의 문제가 있을 경우에
는 필립스전자 홈페이지(www.philips.co.kr)를 방문하시거나 필
립스 고객 상담실로 문의하십시오. 전국 서비스 센터 안내는 제품 
보증서를 참조하십시오. *(주)필립스전자:(02)709-1200 *고객 
상담실:(080)600-6600(수신자부담)

문제 해결

제품이 작동하지 않거나 올바르게 작동하지 않는 경우에는 다음
에 나열된 항목을 먼저 확인하시기 바랍니다. 해당 문제를 다음 
목록에서 찾을 수 없는 경우, 제품에 결함이 있을 수 있습니다. 이
런 경우, 필립스 서비스 지정점을 방문하시기 바랍니다.

문제점 원인 해결책

제모가 잘 
되지 않습
니다.

제모기를 움직
이는 방향이 잘
못되었습니다.

전원 스위치가 제품을 움직이려
는 방향으로 향하게 하고, 체모가 
자라는 반대 방향으로 제모기를 
움직이십시오.

-
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문제점 원인 해결책

제모 헤드와 피
부가 이루는 각
도가 잘못되었
습니다.

제품을 피부와 수직이 되게 세우
고 사용하십시오(‘제품 사
용’란 참조).

제모하기 전에 
(제모) 크림을 
발랐습니다.

피부가 깨끗하고 물기나 유분이 
없어야 합니다. 크림을 바르지 말
고 체모를 제거하십시오.

제모가 제대로 되려면 제거하려
는 체모가 최소한 3mm 길이가 
되어야 합니다.

다리를 제모하
면서 제모 헤드
에 민감 부위용 
캡을 사용했습
니다.

민감 부위용 캡을 사용하면 작동
하는 제모 디스크의 수를 줄여주
므로 다리를 제모할 때는 사용해
서는 안됩니다. 주의: 겨드랑이 
또는 비키니 라인을 제모할 때에
는 제모기에 반드시 민감 부위용 
캡을 씌우고 제모해야 합니다.

제품이 작
동하지 않
습니다.

제모기를 연결
한 콘센트가 유
효하지 않습니
다.

콘센트가 작동하는지 확인하십
시오. 욕실 내 콘센트에 제모기를 
연결한 경우 콘센트가 작동하려
면 욕실 전등을 켜야 할 수 있습
니다.
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บทนำ

เครื่องกำจัดขนใหม ชวยใหคุณสามารถกำจัดเสนขนที่ไมตองการไดอยางรวดเร็วและงายดาย เหมาะสำหรับการกำจัดเสนขน
บริเวณขา รักแรและตามแนวขอบบิกินี่
แผนดิสกจะหมุนวนเพื่อคอยจับเสนขน แมมีขนาดสั้นมาก (สั้นกวา 0.5 มม.) แลวดึงเสนขนออกมาพรอมราก ซึ่งทำใหเสนขน
ที่งอกขึ้นมาใหมออนนม ไมหยาบหนา นอกจากนี้ยังทำใหผิวหนังของคุณนมนวลและเกลี้ยงเกลานานหลายสัปดาห
เครื่องกำจัดขนมาพรอมอุปกรณนวดผิวและฝาครอบสำหรับใชงานเฉพาะจุด โดยอุปกรณนวดผิวจะชวยลดความรสึกเจ็บขณ
ะใชงานพรอมนวดผอนคลายผิวใหคุณรสึกสบายยิ่งขึ้น นอกจากนี้อุปกรณนวดผิวยังสามารถปรับใหหมุนไดตามตองการ เพื่อง
ายตอการกำจัดขนและสามารถถอดลางทำความสะอาดไดอีกดวย สวนฝาครอบสำหรับใชงานเฉพาะจุด ชวยเพิ่มประสิทธิภา
พในการกำจัดขนใหดียิ่งขึ้น

สวนประกอบ (รูปที่ 1)

A ฝาครอบปองกันหัวโกน
B หัวโกน 
C ฝาครอบสำหรับบริเวณที่บอบบาง
D อุปกรณเสริมสำหรับนวดผอนคลาย
E ฝาครอบสำหรับใชงานเฉพาะจุด
F แผนดิสกกำจัดขน
G หัวโกนกำจัดขน
H สวิตชเปด/ปด แบบเลื่อน

O = ปด
I =ความเร็วปกติ
II = ความเร็วสูง

I ชองสำหรับเสียบ
J อะแดปเตอร
K แปรงสำหรับทำความสะอาด
L ถุงมือสำหรับขจัดเซลลผิว

ขอควรจำ

ควรอานคมืออยางละเอียดกอนใชงานและเก็บไวเพื่อใชอางอิงในครั้งตอไป

อันตราย
ควรเก็บตัวเครื่องและอะแดปเตอรไวในที่แหง
หามใชงานใกล/หรือเหนืออางอาบนหรืออางลางมือที่มีนอย
หามใชงานในหองนหรือขณะอาบนดวยฝกบัว
ควรใชงานแบบไรสายหากคุณใชในหองน

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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คำเตือน
ควรตรวจสอบแรงดันไฟที่ระบุไวบนตัวเครื่องวาตรงกับแรงดันไฟหลักหรือไมกอนทำการเชื่อมตอ
ใชเครื่องกำจัดขนกับอะแดปเตอรที่ใหมาเทานั้น
หามใชเครื่องกำจัดขนหากอะแดปเตอรหรือตัวเครื่องเกิดชำรุด
ในกรณีที่อะแดปเตอรเกิดความชำรุดเสียหาย คุณตองดำเนินการเปลี่ยนอะแดปเตอรเปนชนิดเดียวกับอะแดปเตอรเดิมเ
สมอ เพื่อปองกันการเกิดอันตราย
ภายในอะแดปเตอรประกอบดวยตัวแปลงไฟ ดังนั้นไมควรทุบทำลายหรือนำไปใชแทนปลั๊กอื่นๆ เพราะอาจกอใหเกิดอั
นตรายได
ไมควรใหบุคคล (รวมทั้งเด็กเล็ก) ที่มีสภาพรางกายไมแข็งแรงหรือสภาพจิตใจไมปกติ หรือขาดประสบการณและควา
มรความเขาใจ นำอุปกรณนี้ไปใชงาน เวนแตจะอยในการควบคุมดูแลหรือไดรับคำแนะนำในการใชงานโดยผที่รับผิด
ชอบในดานความปลอดภัย 
เด็กเล็กควรไดรับการดูแลเพื่อปองกันไมใหเด็กนำอุปกรณนี้ไปเลน

ขอควรระวัง
ใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนพรอมกับฝาครอบสำหรับบริเวณที่บอบบางในการกำจัดขนใตวงแขนและขอบบิกินีเทานั้น 
เพื่อปองกันความเสียหายและอาการบาดเจ็บที่อาจเกิดขึ้น ควรใชเครื่องใหหางจากเสนผม, ขนคิ้ว, ขนตา, เสื้อผา, 
เสนดาย, สายไฟ, แปรง และอื่นๆ
ไมควรใชงานกับบริเวณผิวที่บอบบาง งายตอการเกิดอาการระคายเคืองเปนผื่นแดงหรือมีเสนเลือดโปงพอง เปนผื่น 
เปนจุดแดง เปนตม (มีขนคุด) หรือเปนแผล โดยไมปรึกษาแพทยกอนใช บุคคลที่ควรปรึกษาแพทยกอนใชงานเครื่องก
ำจัดขน ไดแก ผปวยโรคภูมิคมกันบกพรอง ผปวยโรคเบาหวาน หรือผปวยโรค Haemophilia
2-3 ครั้งแรกที่ใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนนี้ อาจเกิดอาการระคายเคืองที่ผิวหรือเปนผื่นแดงเล็กนอย เมื่อคุณใชงานบอยขึ้นอ
าการเหลานี้จะหายไป เพราะผิวหนังของคุณคนเคยกับเครื่องกำจัดขนแลว อาการระคายเคืองผิวจะลดลง นอกจากนี้เส
นขนที่ขึ้นใหมจะบางลงและนมขึ้น หากอาการเหลานี้ยังคงเกิดขึ้นภายใน 3 วัน ควรพบแพทยเพื่อขอรับคำปรึกษา
ตรวจสอบสภาพหัวโกนทุกครั้งกอนใชงาน หามใชงานหัวโกนหากแผนฟอยลที่หมหรือที่กำจัดขนชำรุดเพราะอาจทำให
คุณไดรับบาดเจ็บได
ไมควรใชงานถุงมือทันทีกอนหรือหลังการกำจัดขน

ทั่วไป
การนวดดวยถุงมือเปนประจำจะสามารถชวยปองกันการเกิดเสนขนฝงในได
ควรทำความสะอาดและดูแลรักษาเครื่องกำจัดขนอยางถูกตองเปนประจำ เพื่อประสิทธิภาพการทำงานที่ดี 
และยืดอายุการใชงาน

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
ผลิตภัณฑของฟลิปสไดมาตรฐานดานคลื่นแมเหล็กไฟฟา (EMF) หากมีการใชงานอยางเหมาะสมและสอดคลองกับคำแนะน
ำในคมือนี้ คุณสามารถใชผลิตภัณฑไดอยางปลอดภัยตามขอพิสูจนทางวิทยาศาสตรในปจจุบัน

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

-
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การใชงาน

หามใชงานใกล/หรือเหนืออางอาบนหรืออางลางมือที่มีนอย (รูปที่ 2)
หามใชงานในหองนหรือขณะอาบนดวยฝกบัว (รูปที่ 3)
ควรใชงานแบบไรสายหากคุณใชในหองน (รูปที่ 4)

ขอมูลทั่วไปของเครื่องกำจัดขน

เมื่อคุณใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนเปนครั้งแรก ขอแนะนำใหคุณลองกำจัดขนออนๆ กอนเพื่อใหคนเคยกับการทำงานของเ
ครื่อง 
ผิวหนังของคุณตองสะอาดแหงสนิทและไมไดทาโลชั่น หามใชครีมใดๆ กอนเริ่มกำจัดขน
การกำจัดขนทำไดงายหลังจากการอาบนในอางหรืออาบนฝกบัว แตผิวของคุณตองแหงสนิทกอนจึงเริ่มกำจัดขน
ขอแนะนำใหใชเครื่องกำจัดขนตอนกอนเขานอน เพื่อฟ้นฟูสภาพผิวที่เกิดการระคายเคืองในขณะที่คุณนอนหลับ
เพื่อใหไดผลดีในการกำจัดขน เสนขนตองยาวไมเกิน 10 มิลลิเมตร หากขนยาวเกิน 10 มิลลิเมตร ใหปฏิบัติตามวิธีใดวิ
ธีหนึ่งดังตอไปนี้

1 เล็มขนใหสั้นลงโดยใหยาวไมเกิน 10 มม. ดวยที่เล็มขน ดวยวิธีนี้คุณจะสามารถใชเครื่องกำจัดขนไดทันที
2 โกนขนออกใหหมด จากนั้นคุณจะสามารถใชเครื่องไดหลังจากโกนแลว 2-3 วัน (ขนตองยาวอยางนอย 0.5 มม.)

ในการใชงานชวงแรกๆ นั้น การใชเครื่องกำจัดขนอาจทำใหคุณรสึกเจ็บหรือระคายเคือง อันเนื่องมาจากรากที่ติดมาพร
อมกับเสนขน ความรสึกดังกลาวจะคอยๆ ลดนอยลงไปเมื่อคุณใชเปนประจำ เสนขนที่ขึ้นใหมจะนมขึ้นจนคุณสังเกตแ
ละรสึกได

การเชื่อมตอเครื่องกำจัดขน

 1  เสียบปลั๊กเขากับตัวเครื่อง (รูปที่ 5)

 2  เสียบอะแดปเตอรเขากับเตารับ

การกำจัดขนบริเวณขา

หากคุณเพิ่งเคยใชเครื่องกำจัดขนเปนครั้งแรก เราขอแนะนำใหคุณเริ่มดวยการใชอุปกรณสำหรับนวดผิวที่สามารถปรับได ซึ่
งอุปกรณดังกลาวจะชวยใหผิวคุณรสึกสบายขึ้นขณะที่คุณกำจัดขน
หากคุณคนเคยกับเครื่องกำจัดขนแลว คุณสามารถใชฝาครอบเฉพาะจุดขณะกำจัดขนได ซึ่งฝาครอบนี้จะชวยเพิ่มประสิทธิภ
าพของผิวสัมผัสและชวยกำจัดขนบริเวณขาไดรวดเร็วอยางมีประสิทธิภาพยิ่งขึ้น

ควรใชฝาครอบเฉพาะจุดขณะกำจัดขนบริเวณขาเทานั้น

 1  ใสอุปกรณเสริมที่ตองการลงบนหัวโกนกำจัดขน (รูปที่ 6)

 2  เลือกระดับความเร็วที่ตองการเพื่อเปดเครื่อง 
เลือกความเร็วระดับ I สำหรับบริเวณที่มีเสนขนนอย หรือบริเวณที่ยากตอการโกนและบริเวณที่กระดูกอยใตผิวหนัง 
เชน หัวเขา และขอศอก

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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เลือกความเร็วระดับ II สำหรับบริเวณที่กวางและมีเสนขนเปนจำนวนมาก

 3  ใชมือขางที่วางตรึงผิวใหตึง เพื่อทำใหเสนขนตั้งขึ้น 

 4  ใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนโดยถือในแนวตั้งฉากกับผิวหนังโดยใหปุ่มเปด/ ปดชี้ไปในทิศทางที่คุณตองการ (รูป
ที่ 7)

 5  คอยๆ เลื่อนเครื่องกำจัดขนอยางชาๆ โดยเลื่อนไปในทิศทางตรงกันขามกับเสนขนขึ้น 
กดตัวเครื่องลงบนผิวเบาๆ 

การกำจัดขนบริเวณใตวงแขนและตามแนวขอบบิกินี่

เครื่องกำจัดขนมาพรอมฝาครอบสำหรับใชงานกับบริเวณผิวที่บอบบาง ซึ่งชวยลดการกระตนการทำงานของแผนดิสกกำจัดข
น ดวยกรรมวิธีนี้จึงทำใหเครื่องกำจัดขนรนนี้เหมาะสำหรับใชงานกับผิวที่บอบบาง เชน บริเวณใตวงแขนและตามแนวขอบบิ
กินี่ไดอยางดีเยี่ยม

หมายเหตุ: เครื่องกำจัดขนจะทำงานไดดีที่สุดหากเสนขนมีความยาวไมมากเกินไป (สูงสุด 1 ซม.)

 1  ใสอุปกรณนวดผิวบนหัวโกนกำจัดขน  (รูปที่ 8)

 2  เกี่ยวแถบโคงของฝาครอบสำหรับบริเวณที่บอบบางเขากับดานหลังของขอบที่อยดานหนาเม็ดกลมๆ 
สำหรับนวด (1) จากนั้นใหกดดานหนาของหัวปรับลง (2) (เสียงดัง ‘คลิก’) (รูปที่ 9)

 3  เปดสวิตชเครื่อง 
แนะนำใหเลือกความเร็วระดับ II

 4  ใชมือขางที่วางตรึงผิวใหตึง

 5  ใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนโดยถือในแนวตั้งฉากกับผิวหนังโดยใหปุ่มเปด/ ปดชี้ไปในทิศทางที่คุณตองการ (รูป
ที่ 7)

 6  คอยๆ เลื่อนเครื่องกำจัดขนอยางชาๆ โดยเลื่อนไปในทิศทางตรงกันขามกับเสนขนขึ้น 
กำจัดขนบริเวณแนวขอบบิกินีตามภาพที่แสดง (รูปที่ 10)
กำจัดขนใตวงแขนตามภาพที่แสดง (รูปที่ 11)

การโกนขนใตวงแขนและขอบบิกินี

คุณสามารถกำจัดขนในบริเวณที่บอบบาง เชน บริเวณใตวงแขนและตามแนวขอบบิกินีไดอยางงายดายดวยหัวโกนที่มีประสิท
ธิภาพ ชวยใหคุณรสึกสบายขณะใชงาน

 1  กดหัวโกนกำจัดขนลงตามที่ลูกศรชี้ (1) แลวดึงออกจากตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 12)

 2  ใสหัวโกนลงในตัวเครื่อง (1) แลวกดลงตามที่ลูกศรชี้ (2) จนกระทั่งหัวโกนเขาที่ (รูปที่ 13)

 3  เปดสวิตชเครื่อง

-

-

-
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แนะนำใหใชความเร็วระดับ I

 4  ใชมือขางที่วางตรึงผิวใหตึง

 5  ใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนโดยถือในแนวตั้งฉากกับผิวหนังโดยใหปุ่มเปด/ ปดชี้ไปในทิศทางที่คุณตองการ (รูป
ที่ 14)

 6  คอยๆ เลื่อนเครื่องกำจัดขนอยางชาๆ โดยเลื่อนไปในทิศทางตรงกันขามกับเสนขนขึ้น 
โกนขนบริเวณแนวขอบบิกินีตามภาพที่แสดง (รูปที่ 15)
โกนขนใตวงแขนตามภาพที่แสดง (รูปที่ 16)

การใชถุงมือขจัดเซลลผิว

ใชถุงมือขจัดเซลลผิวขณะอาบน การลูบไลผิวอยางสมเสมอดวยถุงมือจะชวยปองกันการเกิดเสนขนฝงในได 

ไมควรใชงานถุงมือทันทีกอนหรือหลังการกำจัดขน

การทำความสะอาดและการบำรุงรักษา 

หามใชแผนใย อุปกรณที่มีความคม หรือของเหลวที่มีฤทธิ์รุนแรง เชน นมัน หรืออะซีโทนในการทำความสะอา
ดเครื่องเปนอันขาด 

หามลางทำความสะอาดตัวเครื่องหรืออะแดปเตอรดวยนประปาโดยเด็ดขาด (รูปที่ 17)
ควรเก็บตัวเครื่องและอะแดปเตอรไวในที่แหง (รูปที่ 18)

การทำความสะอาดอุปกรณเสริม

 1  ปดเครื่อง

 2  ถอดอะแดปเตอรออกจากเตารับผนัง (1) แลวดึงปลั๊กออกจากตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 19)

 3  ถอดอุปกรณเสริม (ฝาครอบสำหรับใชงานเฉพาะจุดหรืออุปกรณนวดผิว) ออกจากหัวโกนกำจัดขน (รูปที่ 
20)

 4  ปดเสนขนออกดวยแปรงสำหรับทำความสะอาด

 5  ลางอุปกรณเสริมใตกอกนพรอมกับหมุนอุปกรณเพื่อทำความสะอาด

 6  เช็ดทำความสะอาดอุปกรณเสริมใหแหงกอนนำไปเก็บหรือใชในครั้งตอไป

การทำความสะอาดหัวโกน

 1  ปดเครื่อง

 2  ถอดอะแดปเตอรออกจากเตารับผนัง (1) แลวดึงปลั๊กออกจากตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 19)

-

-

-

-
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 3  กดหัวโกนกำจัดขนลงตามที่ลูกศรชี้ (1) แลวดึงออกจากตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 12)

 4  ปดเสนขนออกดวยแปรงสำหรับทำความสะอาด (รูปที่ 21)

 5  ลางหัวโกนดวยนประปาประมาณ 5-10 วินาที  (รูปที่ 22)

 6  สะบัดนออกจากหัวโกนแลวเช็ดใหแหงดวยผาเช็ดจาน (รูปที่ 23)

หมายเหตุ: ตรวจดูใหแนใจวาหัวโกนกำจัดขนแหงสนิทกอนประกอบเขากับตัวเครื่อง 

การทำความสะอาดหัวโกน 

 1  ปดเครื่อง

 2  ถอดอะแดปเตอรออกจากเตารับผนัง (1) แลวดึงปลั๊กออกจากตัวเครื่อง (2) (รูปที่ 19)

 3  กดหัวโกนกำจัดขนลงตามที่ลูกศรชี้ (1) แลวดึงออกจากตัวเครื่อง (2)  (รูปที่ 24)

 4  ถอดฟอยลโกนขนออกจากหัวโกน (รูปที่ 25)

 5  ทำความสะอาดแผนฟอยลสำหรับโกน ชุดใบมีด และชองเก็บเศษขนดวยแปรงทำความสะอาดที่ใหมา

ไมควรออกแรงกดฟอยลโกนขนมากเกินไป เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงความเสียหายที่อาจเกิดขึ้นได

 6  คุณสามารถลางหัวโกนและชิ้นสวนตางๆ ใตกอกนได

 7  ประกอบฝาครอบลงบนหัวโกนทุกครั้งหลังเลิกใชงาน

 8  ควรหยดนมันจักรลงบนแผนฟอยลเล็กนอยทุกๆ 2 ครั้งตอป

การเปลี่ยนอะไหล

หากคุณใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนมากกวา 2 ครั้งตอสัปดาห ขอแนะนำใหคุณเปลี่ยนแผนฟอยลโกนขนและชุดใบมีดทุกๆ 1 หรือ 
2 ป
เปลี่ยนแผนฟอยลที่สึกหรอหรือชำรุดดวยแผนฟอยลสำหรับโกนของฟลิปสเทานั้น (หมายเลขรน HP6116)
เปลี่ยนชุดใบมีดที่สึกหรอหรือชำรุดดวยชุดใบมีดของฟลิปสเทานั้น (หมายเลขรน HP2911) 

สภาพแวดลอม

หามทิ้งเครื่องรวมกับขยะในครัวเรือนทั่วไป เมื่อเครื่องหมดอายุการใชงานแลว ควรทิ้งลงในถังขยะสำหรับนำกลับไปใช
ใหมได (รีไซเคิล) เพื่อชวยรักษาสภาวะสิ่งแวดลอมที่ดี (รูปที่ 26)

-
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การรับประกันและการบริการ

หากคุณมีปญหาหรือตองการทราบขอมูล โปรดเขาชมเว็บไซตของฟลิปสไดที่ www.philips.com หรือติดตอศูนยบริการดูแล
ลูกคาของบริษัทฟลิปสในประเทศของคุณ (หมายเลขโทรศัพทของศูนยบริการฯ อยในเอกสารแผนพับเกี่ยวกับการรับประกัน
ทั่วโลก) หากในประเทศของคุณไมมีศูนยบริการ โปรดติดตอตัวแทนจำหนายผลิตภัณฑของบริษัทฟลิปสในประเทศ หรือติดต
อแผนกบริการของบริษัท Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV

การแกปญหา

หากเครื่องกำจัดขนไมทำงานหรือทำงานไดไมดีพอ ใหตรวจสอบวิธีแกไขปญหาตามรายการดานลางนี้กอน หากปญหาที่พบไ
มไดระบุอยในรายการเหลานี้ อาจเปนไปไดวาเครื่องกำจัดขนอาจมีขอบกพรอง ในกรณีนี้เราขอแนะนำใหคุณสงเครื่องกำจัด
ขนไปยังรานคา หรือศูนยบริการที่ไดรับอนุญาตของฟลิปส

ปญหา สาเหตุ การแกปญหา

กำจัดขนไดไมดีพอ คุณเลื่อนเครื่องกำจัดขนไปใ
นทิศทางที่ไมถูกตอง

เลื่อนเครื่องกำจัดขนสวนทิศทางที่เสนขนขึ้นโดยใหปุ่มเปด/ ปด
ชี้ไปในทิศทางที่คุณตองการ

คุณวางหัวโกนลงบนผิวหนัง
ในมุมที่ไมถูกตอง

ตองแนใจวาคุณไดวางเครื่องกำจัดขนลงบนผิวหนังถูกตองเรียบ
รอยแลว (ดูไดจากบท ‘การใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขน’)

คุณทาครีม (กำจัดขน) 
กอนเริ่มกำจัดขน

ผิวหนังของคุณตองสะอาดแหงสนิทและไมไดทาโลชั่น 
หามใชครีมใดๆ กอนเริ่มกำจัดขน

เพื่อการกำจัดขนอยางมีประสิทธิภาพ เสนขนควรมีความยาวอย
างนอย 3 มม.

ฝาครอบสำหรับบริเวณที่บอ
บบางวางอยบนหัวโกนกำจัด
ขนเมื่อใชงานกำจัดขนบริเว
ณขา

หากตองการกำจัดขนบริเวณขา ไมควรใชฝาครอบสำหรับบริเว
ณที่บอบบาง เนื่องจากฝาครอบจะทำใหจำนวนแผนดิสกทำงา
นนอยลง หมายเหตุ: หามใชงานเครื่องกำจัดขนกับบริเวณใตวงแ
ขนหรือตามแนวขอบบิกินี่หากไมไดประกอบหัวปรับสำหรับบริ
เวณผิวที่บอบบางลงบนหัวโกน

เครื่องไมทำงาน เตาเสียบปลั๊กไฟเสีย ตรวจดูภายในเตารับวามีกระแสไฟหรือไม หากคุณทำการเชื่อม
ตอเครื่องกำจัดขนเขากับเตารับในหองน คุณอาจตองเปดไฟห
องนเพื่อใหมีกระแสไฟเขาเตารับเสียกอน
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簡介

有了這把新型的得體刀，您可以迅速清除多餘的體毛，簡單又有
效率。對於去除腿部、腋下及比基尼線的毛髮，非常適合。
旋轉夾輪甚至可以夾住最短的毛髮 (可至 0.5 公釐)，並將它連根拔
起。毛髮雖然還會再長出來，但會變得較細軟。使用新型得體刀
來除毛，可以讓您的皮膚保持光滑，而且可以長達數周不會再有
毛髮滋生。
本得體刀配有按摩附件及高效能保護蓋。按摩附件能夠幫助您降
低拔毛的疼痛感，並在您除毛時，給予您更舒適的感受。按摩附
件可以旋轉，以求最佳的貼面效果，而且拆除容易，方便進行清
潔。高效能保護蓋可確保最大面積的肌膚接觸，提供最有效率的
除毛體驗。

一般說明 (圖 1)

A 刮毛刀頭保護蓋
B 刮毛刀頭 
C 敏感部位保護蓋
D 按摩附件
E 高效能保護蓋
F 拔毛夾輪
G 拔毛刀頭
H On/Off 開關

O = 關
I = 一般速
II = 高速

I 電源插孔
J 轉接頭
K 清潔刷
L 潔膚手套

重要事項

在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留說明以供日
後參考。

-
-
-
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危險
本產品及變壓器請保持乾燥。
請勿在裝滿水的洗臉盆或浴缸附近或上方使用本產品。
請勿在泡澡或淋浴時使用本產品。
若您在浴室使用本產品，請勿使用延長線。

警示
在您連接產品電源時，請先檢查產品上所標示的電壓是否與當
地電壓吻合。
僅使用本產品隨附的變壓器。
變壓器或產品本身受損時，請勿使用本產品。
如果變壓器損壞，請務必使用原型號的變壓器進行更換，以免
發生危險。
電源轉換器內含一個變壓器。不可切斷電源轉換器而以其他的
插頭取代，否則會造成危險。
本產品不適合供下列人士 (包括小孩) 使用：身體官能或心智能
力退化者，或是經驗與使用知識缺乏者。他們需要有負責其安
全的人員在旁監督，或指示產品的使用方法，方可使用。
請勿讓孩童將本產品當成玩具。

警告
僅將敏感部位保護蓋用於腋下及比基尼線的除毛。 
為避免造成損壞與傷害，請將使用中的產品遠離您的頭髮、眉
毛、睫毛、衣服、絲線、電線、毛刷等。
請勿將本產品用於有以下症狀的皮膚上：過敏發炎、靜脈血管
曲張、出疹、起斑、長痣 (毛痣)，或未諮詢醫師即將本產品用
於傷口處。有免疫不良反應，或患有糖尿病、血友病、免疫不
全的患者，在使用本產品前，應先諮詢醫師。
前幾次使用得體刀時，您的皮膚可能會出現稍微紅腫及感覺疼
痛。這絕對是正常現象，而且紅腫與刺痛感很快就會消失。隨
著您除毛的頻率更加頻繁，皮膚將會逐漸適應，刺痛感也會逐
漸減輕，而再生的毛髮也會變得更細軟。若刺痛感沒有在三天
之內消失，我們建議您向醫師諮詢。
每次使用本產品之前，請先檢查刮毛刀頭。若刮毛刀頭的刀網
或修飾刀已受損，可能會對您的肌膚造成傷害，請勿繼續使
用。
請勿在除毛前後立刻使用潔膚手套。

-
-
-
-

-

-
-
-
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一般
經常使用潔膚手套按摩可幫助您預防毛髮內生。
定期清潔並適當保養，可確保本產品的最佳除毛效果，並能延
長使用壽命。

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁場 (Electromagnetic field，EMF) 所有相關
標準。若正確處理及依照本使用手冊之說明進行操作，根據現有
之科學文獻來看，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

使用此電器

請勿在裝滿水的洗臉盆或浴缸附近或上方使用本產品。 (圖 2)
請勿在泡澡或淋浴時使用本產品。 (圖 3)
若您在浴室使用本產品，請勿使用延長線。 (圖 4)

除毛的一般資訊

若您第一次使用本產品，我們建議您先在毛髮生長稀疏的部位
試用，以熟悉除毛程序。 
請確認您的皮膚是乾淨、完全乾燥而且不油不膩。在您開始除
毛前，請勿使用任何乳霜。
在沐浴後進行除毛會更加容易。除毛前，請確定皮膚已完全乾
燥。
建議您在晚上睡前進行除毛，因為這可以讓除毛可能帶來的刺
痛感在隔夜後減輕。
為達到最佳除毛效果，欲去除的毛髮長度最好不要超過 1 公
分。若毛髮長度超過 1 公分，請採取下列方式：

1 用修剪刀將毛髮剪短至最多 1 公分的長度，修剪完畢後就可以
立即開始除毛。

2 先將毛髮完全刮除，然後等待數天後再開始除毛 (新生毛髮長
度至少要有 0.5 公釐)。
由於毛髮會被連根拔除，因此前幾次使用得體刀來進行除毛
時，可能會造成某些皮膚的不適應情況。這個情況在您經常使
用得體刀後將會慢慢消退。之後，再長出的毛髮外觀與觸感，
將會變得較為細軟。

-
-

-
-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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連接電源

 1  將電源插頭插入刀體上的插孔中。 (圖 5)

 2  將變壓器插到電源插座上。

腿部除毛

如果您對除毛還很陌生，我們建議您先使用旋轉式按摩附件開始
除毛。此附件可讓您放鬆肌膚並減輕除毛的不適感。
如果您已經很熟悉除毛方式，建議使用高效能保護蓋。高效能保
護蓋可確保最大面積的肌膚接觸，允許您更快、更有效率地去除
腿毛。

請只在去除腿毛時使用高效能保護蓋。

 1  將所需的附件裝到拔毛刀頭上。 (圖 6)

 2  選擇所要的除毛速度，即可啟動得體刀。 
毛髮較少的部位、難以除毛的部位、皮膚下直接接近骨骼的部
位 (例如膝蓋跟腳踝)，請選擇速度 I。
毛髮生長較濃密或大面積除毛請選擇速度 II。

 3  用空閒的手拉緊皮膚使毛髮向上豎起。 

 4  將得體刀垂直靠在皮膚上，On/Off 開關則朝向您的得體刀所要
移動的方向。 (圖 7)

 5  朝逆著毛髮生長的方向在皮膚上緩緩移動本產品。 
請將得體刀輕輕與皮膚接觸。 

腋下及比基尼線的除毛

您的得體刀隨附一個敏感部位保護蓋，減少了除毛時作用中的除
毛夾輪數量，讓得體刀更適合用在身體敏感的部位進行除毛，例
如腋下及比基尼線。

注意： 若毛髮不是太長 (最長 1 公分)，則可以獲得最佳的除毛效
果。

 1  將按摩附件裝到拔毛刀頭上。  (圖 8)

-

-
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 2  將敏感部位保護蓋的帶子勾在按摩珠 (1) 前方的突起部位上。
接著將保護蓋前側往下壓 (2) (會聽見「喀噠」一聲)。 (圖 9)

 3  開啟產品。 
我們建議您選擇速度 II。

 4  用您的另外一支手來繃緊皮膚。

 5  將得體刀垂直靠在皮膚上，On/Off 開關則朝向您的得體刀所要
移動的方向。 (圖 7)

 6  將得體刀在皮膚上逆著毛髮生長的方向慢慢推移。
請以圖示方式來進行比基尼線除毛。 (圖 10)
請以圖示方式來進行腋下除毛。 (圖 11)

腋下及比基尼線除毛

您可以使用刮毛刀頭來進行敏感部位的除毛，例如腋下及比基尼
線部位。透過刮毛刀頭，您可以用舒適而輕柔的方式去除毛髮。

 1  將拔毛刀頭往箭頭的方向推 (1)，並將它從本產品 (2) 上拆
下。 (圖 12)

 2  將刮毛刀頭裝上本產品 (1) 並將它往箭頭的方向 (2) 推，直到
聽到「喀噠」一聲。 (圖 13)

 3  開啟產品。
我們建議您選擇速度 I。

 4  用您的另外一支手來繃緊皮膚。

 5  將得體刀垂直靠在皮膚上，On/Off 開關則朝向您的得體刀所要
移動的方向。 (圖 14)

 6  將得體刀輕輕的壓在皮膚上，同時在皮膚上逆著毛髮生長的方
向緩緩移動得體刀。
請以圖示方式來進行比基尼線除毛。 (圖 15)
請以圖示方式來進行腋下除毛。 (圖 16)

使用潔膚手套

您可以在淋浴時使用潔膚手套。經常使用潔膚手套按摩可幫助您
預防毛髮內生。 

-
-

-
-
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請勿在除毛前後立刻使用潔膚手套。

清潔與維護 

絕對不可使用鋼絲絨、磨蝕性的清潔劑或侵蝕性的液體 (例如汽油
或丙酮) 清潔本產品。 

請勿將得體刀或變壓器放在水龍頭下沖洗。 (圖 17)
本產品及變壓器請保持乾燥。 (圖 18)

清潔附件

 1  關閉產品。

 2  將變壓器拔離電源插座 (1)，並將電源線插頭從本產品 (2) 上拔
離。 (圖 19)

 3  將附件 (高效能保護蓋或按摩附件) 自拔毛刀頭上取
下。 (圖 20)

 4  使用隨附的清潔刷除去夾雜的毛髮。

 5  將附件放在水龍頭底下轉動沖洗。

 6  在您使用或收納配件前，請確保附件乾燥。

清潔拔毛刀頭

 1  關閉產品。

 2  將變壓器拔離電源插座 (1)，並將電源線插頭從本產品 (2) 上拔
離。 (圖 19)

 3  將拔毛刀頭往箭頭的方向推 (1)，並將它從本產品 (2) 上拆
下。 (圖 12)

 4  使用隨附的清潔刷除去夾雜的毛髮。 (圖 21)

 5  將拔毛刀頭放在水龍頭底下轉動沖洗 5-10 秒。 (圖 22)

 6  用力甩動拔毛刀頭，然後用毛巾完全擦乾。 (圖 23)

注意： 在您將拔毛刀頭裝回得體刀前，請先確定刀頭是完全乾燥
的。 

-
-
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清潔刮毛刀頭 

 1  關閉產品。

 2  將變壓器拔離電源插座 (1)，並將電源線插頭從本產品 (2) 上拔
離。 (圖 19)

 3  將刮毛刀頭往箭頭的方向推 (1) 並將它從本產品 (2) 上拆
下。  (圖 24)

 4  從除毛刀頭上拆下除毛刀網。 (圖 25)

 5  以清潔刷來清潔除毛刀網、刀阻和毛渣室。

請勿施壓在刀網上，以免受傷。

 6  您也可以將刮毛刀頭及其零件置於水龍頭下沖洗。

 7  使用後請將保護蓋蓋回除毛刀頭。

 8  每年兩次，將一滴縫紉機油滴到除毛刀網上，使之潤滑。

更換

如果您每週使用得體刀兩次以上，建議您每一到兩年更換一次除
毛刀網及刀阻。
磨損或損壞的除毛刀網只能使用原廠的飛利浦除毛刀網 (型號 
HP6116) 來更換。
磨損或損壞的刀組只能使用原廠的飛利浦刀組 (型號 HP2911) 來
更換。 

環境保護

本產品使用壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。請將
該產品放置於政府指定的回收站，此舉能為環保盡一份心
力。 (圖 26)

保固與服務

若您需要相關資訊或有任何問題，請瀏覽飛利浦網站 www.philips.
com，或連絡您當地的飛利浦客戶服務中心 (您可以在全球保證書

-
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上找到連絡電話)。如果您當地沒有客戶服務中心，請洽詢當地飛
利浦經銷商，或與飛利浦小家電服務部門聯繫。

故障排除

如果您的產品無法運作，或者無法正常運作，請先檢查下表所列
的項目。如果問題並非表中所列的項目，表示您的產品可能有問
題。若是這種情況，建議您將產品交由經銷商或飛利浦授權服務
中心處理。

問題 原因 解決方法

除毛效果
不佳。

移動得體刀的
方向錯誤。

將得體刀朝逆著毛髮生長的方向移
動，On/Off 開關則朝向您的得體刀
所要移動的方向。

拔毛刀頭與皮
膚接觸的角度
不正確。

請確定您將得體刀垂直地靠在皮膚
上 (請參閱「使用此電器」單元)。

在除毛前，已
塗抹 (脫毛) 
乳霜。

請確認您的皮膚是乾淨、完全乾燥
而且沒有油脂。在您開始除毛之前
請勿使用任何乳霜。

請確認要去除的毛髮長度至少有 3 
公釐以上，以確保確實的除毛效
果。

進行腿部除毛
時，敏感部位
保護蓋位於拔
毛刀頭上。

進行腿部除毛時，請勿使用敏感部
位保護蓋，因為保護蓋將減少作用
中的除毛夾輪數量。注意：進行腋
下及比基尼線的除毛時，一定要將
精密保護蓋裝入得體刀。

本產品無
法運作。

連接除毛刀的
插座沒有電。

請確認插座有電。若您已將得體刀
連接到浴室櫥櫃的插座，您可能需
要打開浴室電源才能開啟插座電
源。
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产品简介
使用此新款二合一美容脱毛/剃毛器，您可以轻松高效地去除多余
体毛。尤其适合去除腿部、腋下和比基尼线部位的毛发。
转动夹轮可以抓住最短的毛发（短至 0.5 毫米）并将其连根拔除。
重新长出的毛发既柔软又纤细。使用此新产品可使您的皮肤保持
光滑无毛长达数周。
这款二合一美容脱毛/剃毛器随附按摩附件和轮廓增效盖。按摩附
件有助于最大程度地减轻脱毛时的不适感，给您带来一种更加舒
适的脱毛体验。该按摩附件可自如转动，能很好地顺应皮肤轮
廓，并且可轻松拆卸，更加方便清洗。轮廓增效盖可确保最大程
度地贴近皮肤，让脱毛效果更显著。

一般说明 (图 1)
A 刀头保护盖
B 剃毛刀头 
C 敏感区域保护盖
D 按摩附件
E 轮廓增效盖
F 脱毛夹轮
G 脱毛刀头
H 滑动开/关

O = 关闭
I =正常速度
II = 高速

I 产品插头接口
J 适配器
K 清洁刷
L 去死皮手套

注意事项

使用产品之前，请仔细阅读本使用说明书，并妥
善保管以备日后参考。

-
-
-
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危险

使产品和电源适配器保持干燥。
切勿在盛水的脸盆或浴池附近或上方使用本产
品。
切勿在洗澡或淋浴时使用本产品。
如果在浴室使用本产品，请勿使用电源加长组
件或移动式插座。

警告

连接电源前，请检查产品上标示的电压与当地
的电源电压是否相符。
此产品只能与随附的电源适配器配合使用。
如果电源适配器或产品本身已损坏，请勿再使
用本产品。
电源软线不能更换，如果软线损坏，此器具（
电源适配器）应废弃。如果电源适配器已损
坏，则务必用原装型号进行更换，以免发生危
险。
电源适配器内含有一个变压器。切勿将其剪
断，而用另一个插头代替，否则将导致严重后
果。
本产品不打算由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有
障碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人（包括儿童）
使用，除非有负责他们安全的人对他们使用本
产品进行监督或指导。

-
-

-
-

-

-
-
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应照看好儿童，确保他们不玩耍这些产品。

注意

仅当用于腋下和比基尼线脱毛时才需安装敏感
区域保护盖。 
为避免损伤，请不要将运转中的产品靠近您的
头发、眉毛、睫毛、衣服、线头、电源线、刷
子等。
在没有事先咨询医生的情况下，请不要在过敏
皮肤，有静脉曲张、皮疹、粉刺、胎痣（有
毛）或伤口的皮肤上使用脱毛刀头。免疫力下
降的使用者或糖尿病、血友病或免疫缺陷患者
也应事先咨询医生。
最初几次使用脱毛器时，您的皮肤可能会略微
发红或过敏。这种情况是正常的，并且会迅速
消失。随着使用次数的增多，您的皮肤会习惯
于脱毛，皮肤过敏会减轻，再次长出的毛发也
会越来越稀，越来越软。如果过敏没有在 3 天
之内消退，建议咨询医生。
使用本产品之前一定要检查剃毛刀头。一旦刀
网或修剪器损坏，剃毛刀头就不能再使用，以
免发生伤害。
请勿在脱毛前或脱毛后立即使用去死皮手套。

-

-

-

-

-
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概述

使用去死皮手套按摩可帮助您预防毛发向内生
长。
经常清洁和正确保养可确保产品达到最佳效果
并可延长其使用寿命。
电磁场 (EMF)

这款飞利浦产品符合关于电磁场 (EMF) 的所有相关标准。据目前
的科学证明，如果正确使用并按照本用户手册中的说明进行操
作，本产品是安全的。

使用本产品

切勿在盛水的脸盆或浴池附近或上方使用本产品。 (图 2)
切勿在洗澡或淋浴时使用本产品。 (图 3)
如果在浴室使用本产品，请勿使用电源加长组件或移动式插
座。 (图 4)

脱毛的相关信息

当您首次使用本产品时，我们建议您先在毛发生长较稀疏的地
方尝试使用，以熟悉脱毛程序。 
确保您的皮肤清洁、完全干燥且没有油脂。开始脱毛前请勿使
用任何乳液。
沐浴后，脱毛比较容易，但在开始脱毛时必须确保皮肤是完全
干燥的。
建议在晚上睡觉之前脱毛，一夜过后，皮肤可能产生的过敏现
象就会自然消退。
要获得最佳脱毛效果，毛发不应超过 10 毫米。如果毛发超过 
10 毫米，可采用下列一种方法：

1 用修剪器将毛发剪短至不超过 10 毫米的长度。然后您可以开
始脱毛。

2 将毛发完全剃除。几天后，您就可以开始脱毛了（毛发长度至
少需要 0.5 毫米）。

-

-

-
-
-

-

-

-

-

-
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由于毛发被连根拔除，在最初几次使用脱毛器时可能会感到皮
肤不适。随着使用本产品次数的增加，这种感觉将逐渐消失。
重新长出的毛发无论在外观上还是在触感上都将变得柔软。

连接产品

 1  将产品插头插入脱毛器。 (图 5)

 2  将适配器插入插座。

脱去腿部毛发

如果您对脱毛还不熟悉，建议您在一开始使用旋转按摩附件进行
脱毛。此附件可放松皮肤并减轻脱毛时的不适感。
如果您已习惯脱毛，可使用轮廓增效盖。轮廓增效盖可确保最大
程度地贴近肌肤，让您更快更有效地脱去腿部的毛发。

轮廓增效盖只能用于腿部。

 1  将适合的附件安装在脱毛刀头上。 (图 6)

 2  通过选择需要的运转速度打开产品电源。 
对于毛发较少的部位、难以触及的部位、皮肤下就是骨骼的部
位（如膝盖和脚踝），请使用速度 I。
对于大范围生长浓密毛发的部位，请使用速度 II。

 3  用另外一只空着的手来伸展您的皮肤使毛发向上直立。 

 4  将脱毛器垂直地放在皮肤上，并使开/关滑块指向其移动的方
向。 (图 7)

 5  将脱毛器逆着毛发生长的方向在皮肤上缓慢移动。 
在皮肤上轻按本产品。 

腋下和比基尼线部位脱毛

此脱毛器附带有敏感区域保护盖，它可以减少转动脱毛夹轮的数
量。这使得该产品非常适合在身体的敏感部位脱毛，如腋下和比
基尼线部位。

注： 在毛发不太长时（最长 1 毫米）脱毛可得到最佳效果。

-

-

-
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 1  将按摩附件安装在脱毛刀头上。  (图 8)

 2  在旋转式按摩系统的按摩柔珠下方，钩住敏感区域保护盖的弯
条， (1)然后，从正面将敏感区域保护盖向下按 (2)听到“咔
哒”一声。 (图 9)

 3  启动产品。 
建议您使用速度 II。

 4  用另外一只空着的手来伸展您的皮肤。

 5  将脱毛器垂直地放在皮肤上，并使开/关滑块指向其移动的方
向。 (图 7)

 6  将脱毛器逆着毛发生长的方向在皮肤上缓慢移动。
如图所示脱去比基尼线部位的毛发。 (图 10)
如图所示脱去腋下的毛发。 (图 11)

剃除腋下和比基尼线部位的毛发

可以使用剃毛刀头在敏感部位剃毛，如剃除腋下和比基尼线部位
的毛发。使用剃毛刀头，可以舒适地得到光滑的效果。

 1  按箭头所指方向推动脱毛刀头 (1) 并将其从产品上取下 
(2)。 (图 12)

 2  将剃毛刀头安装在产品上 (1) 并按照箭头的方向推动 (2)，直到
其卡入到位。 (图 13)

 3  启动产品。
建议您使用速度 I。

 4  用另外一只空着的手来伸展您的皮肤。

 5  将剃毛器垂直地放在皮肤上，并使开/关滑块指向其移动的方
向。 (图 14)

 6  将剃毛器逆着毛发生长的方向在皮肤上缓慢移动，同时轻轻向
下按压。
如图所示剃除比基尼线部位的毛发。 (图 15)
如图所示剃除腋下的毛发。 (图 16)

-
-

-
-
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使用去死皮手套

在淋浴时使用去死皮手套。使用去死皮手套定期按摩有助于防止
毛发向内生长。 

请勿在脱毛前或脱毛后立即使用去死皮手套。

清洁和保养 
切勿使用钢丝绒、研磨性清洁剂或腐蚀性液体（
例如汽油或丙酮）来清洁产品。 

切勿在水龙头下冲洗本产品或适配器。 (图 17)
使产品和电源适配器保持干燥。 (图 18)

清洁附件

 1  关闭产品的电源。

 2  从插座中拔出适配器 (1)，并从产品中拔出电源插头 
(2)。 (图 19)

 3  从脱毛刀头上取下附件（轮廓增效盖或按摩附件）。 (图 20)

 4  用随附的清洁刷刷去残余毛发。

 5  将附件放在水龙头下冲洗，同时不停地转动附件。

 6  在使用或存储之前先将附件擦干。

清洁脱毛刀头

 1  关闭产品。

 2  从插座中拔出适配器 (1)，并从产品中拔出电源插头 
(2)。 (图 19)

 3  按箭头所指方向推动脱毛刀头 (1) 并将其从产品上取下 
(2)。 (图 12)

 4  用随附的清洁刷刷去残余毛发。 (图 21)

-
-
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 5  将脱毛刀头放在水龙头下冲洗 5-10 秒钟，同时不停地转动脱
毛刀头。 (图 22)

 6  使劲摇晃脱毛刀头并用一块抹布将其彻底擦干。 (图 23)

注意： 将脱毛刀头重新安装到产品上之前，需确保脱毛刀头已完
全干燥。 

清洁剃毛刀头 

 1  关闭产品。

 2  从插座中拔出适配器 (1)，并从产品中拔出电源插头 
(2)。 (图 19)

 3  按箭头所指方向推动剃毛刀头 (1) 并将其从产品上取下 
(2)。  (图 24)

 4  取下剃毛刀头上的剃毛刀网。 (图 25)

 5  用随附的清洁刷清洁剃毛刀网、刀片和毛发储藏室。

不要用力按压剃毛刀网，以免将其损坏。

 6  您也可以在流水龙头下冲洗剃毛刀头及其部件。

 7  每次使用后请盖上剃毛刀头保护盖。

 8  每年两次在剃毛刀网上擦一滴缝纫机油。

更换

如果您每星期使用本产品两次或两次以上，我们建议您每一至两
年更换一次刀网和刀片。
用旧或损坏的刀网只能用原装的飞利浦刀网（HP6116 型）进行更
换。
用旧或损坏的刀片只能用原装的飞利浦刀片（HP2911 型）进行更
换。 
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环保
弃置产品时，请不要将其与一般生活垃圾堆放在一起；应将其
交给官方指定的回收中心。这样做有利于环保。 (图 26)

保修与服务

如果您需要详细信息或有任何问题，请浏览飞利浦网站，地址为 
www.philips.com。您也可以与本国的飞利浦顾客服务中心联系（
您可以从全球保修卡中找到电话号码）。如果本国没有飞利浦顾
客服务中心，请与当地的飞利浦经销商或与飞利浦家庭小电器的
维修中心联系。

故障种类和处理方法
如果产品不工作或不能正常工作，请首先按以下列表进行检查。
如果列表中没有提到此问题，则说明该产品可能有故障。如果发
生这种情况，我们建议您将产品送到经销商处或飞利浦授权的服
务中心。

问题 原因 解决方法

脱毛效果
差。

脱毛器的移动
方向错误。

使产品逆着毛发生长的方向移动，
开/关滑块指向其前进的方向。

脱毛刀头在皮
肤上的放置角
度错误。

确保将产品垂直置于皮肤上（请参
阅“使用产品”一章）。

在脱毛前曾使
用乳液。

确保您的皮肤清洁、完全干燥且没
有油脂。开始脱毛前请勿使用任何
乳液。

建议要脱去的毛发至少有 3 毫米
长，以保证有最佳的脱毛效果。

-
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问题 原因 解决方法

为腿部脱毛
时，在脱毛刀
头上安装了敏
感区域保护
盖。

脱去腿毛时不应使用敏感区域保护
盖，因为它会减少转动脱毛夹轮的
数量。注意：在为腋下或比基尼线
部位脱毛时，切勿在未安装敏感区
域保护盖的情况下使用该脱毛器。

产品不能
工作。

产品所接的插
座没通电。

确保插座已通电。如果连接脱毛器
的插座是浴室的插座，则可能需要
打开电灯才能使插座通电。

�008/07/08

飞利浦(中国)投资有限公司

上海市天目西路218号1602-1605
电话:(852)2821 5888

全国顾客免费服务热线: 4008  800 008

本产品根据GB4706.1-1998 及 GB4706.9-2003制造

产品 :  飞利浦二合一
 　美容脱毛/剃毛器
型号 :  HP 6409
额定电压 :  220V~
额定频率 :  50Hz
额定功率 :  7.5W
产地 :  匈牙利
生产日期 :  请见产品刀头下
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